## **Belgium Import**



Sea Freight FCL

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

#### **Local Charges**

TMS- Code	Charge	Amount Basis
THCD	Terminal Handling Charge - Destination (THC)	€270.00 per container
ISPSD	ISPS / Anti Terror Compliance	€25.00 per container
DOCD	Documentation Fee at Destination delivery fee	€55.00 per BL
EQFD	Container inspection	€20.00 per container
FHND	Handling Fee	€50.00 per container
DROPD	Container Dropoff	as per offer
CPI	Customs inspection	as per offer

#### Demurrage and Detention - Import

Demurrage				
Destination Country	Period*	Calendar Days	20' DC	40' DC & HC
Belgium	PO	1-4	Free	Free
	P1	5-7	€90.00	€140.00
	P2	8-11	€120.00	€160.00
	Р3	12+	€205.00	€250.00

<sup>\*</sup> Reference point: Discharge date at the port of arrival counts as the first full day to Container Gate-out from terminal counts as the last full day

Demurrage costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

Port Storage included in demurrage, inland storage are passthrough costs

Detention				
Destination Country	Period*	Calendar Days	20'DC	40'DC & HC
	PO	1-8	Free	Free
Belgium	P1	9-10	€85.00	€95.00
	P2	11-20	€120.00	€145.00
	Р3	21+	€130.00	€175.00

<sup>\*</sup> Reference point: Container Gate-out at the port of arrival counts as the first full day to Container Empty gate-in to the terminal/depot counts as the last full day Detention costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

#### Demurrage and Detention Combined - Import

<b>Demurrage &amp; Detention com</b>	bined			
Destination Country	Period*	Calendar Days	20'DC	40'DC & HC
	P0	1-8	Free	Free
Belgium	P1	9-10	€85.00	€95.00
Deigiani	P2	11-20	€120.00	€145.00
	P3	21+	€130.00	€175.00

<sup>\*</sup> Reference point: Discharge date at the port of arrival counts as the first full day to Container Empty Gate-in to the terminal/depot counts as the last full day Demurrage and Detention costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

Storage				
Destination Country	Period*	Calendar Days	20' DC	40' DC & HC
	P0	1-4	Free	Free
Dalaium	P1	5-7	€90.00	€140.00
Belgium	P2	8-11	€120.00	€160.00

P3 12+ €205.00 €250.00

\* Reference point: Discharge date at the port of arrival counts as the first full day to Container Gate-out from terminal counts as the last full day

Storage costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

Inland storage are passthrough costs

Valid until revoked and only for non-IMO goods in standard dry containers for the Ports of Discharge BEANR, BEZEE

## **Belgium Export**



Sea Freight FCL

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

OC			

TMS- Code	Charge	Amount	Basis
THCO	Terminal Handling Charge - Origin (THC)	€265.00	per container
ISPSO	ISPS / Anti Terror Compliance	€25.00	per container
DOCO	Documentation Fee at Origin	€50.00	per BL
VGMSO	VGM Submission to Carrier	€17.50	per container
AMS	AMS Fee*	€25.00	per BL/ if appcilable
PICKO	Container Pick Up	as per o	offer
CPI	Customs inspection	as per o	offer

#### Demurrage and Detention - Export

Demurrage				
Origin Country	Period	Calendar Days	20' DC	40' DC & HC
	P0	1-4	Free	Free
Dolaium	P1	5-7	€90.00	€140.00
Belgium	P2	8-11	€120.00	€160.00
	P3	12+	€205.00	€250.00

<sup>\*</sup> Reference point: Container delivery to the port (gate-in) is included, based on the vessel sailing date

Demurrage costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

Storage included in demurrage

Detention				
Origin Country	Period*	Calendar Days	20'DC	40'DC & HC
	P0	1-6	Free	Free
Belgium	P1	7-10	€85.00	€95.00
	P2	11-20	€120.00	€145.00
	Р3	21+	€130.00	€175.00

<sup>\*</sup> Reference point: Container Gate Out at the port terminal to Container Empty Gate In, both days are included in the free time.

Detention costs for reefer/IMO container will be invoiced as per offer.

Valid until revoked and only for harmless goods in standard dry containers for the following Ports of Discharge

<sup>\*</sup> applicable for CA,US,MX,TR,EG,CN,JP

# @forto

## Sea Freight LCL

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

#### **Export**

TMS- Code	Charge	Amount	Basis
LCLO	Port Charges	€30.00	w/m (=min.)
ISPSO	ISPS / Anti Terror Compliance	€5.00	per BL
SOLASLCL	Solas Fee	€15.00	per BL
DOCFO	Documentation Fee	€25.00	per BL
THCOL	Local Terminal Handling Charge	€10.00	per BL
DGR	IMO Surcharge	on reques	st

#### **Import**

TMS- Code	Charge	Amount B	asis
LCLD	LCL Service Charge	€25.00 w/m	(=min.)
DOCFD	Documentation Fee	€25.00 pc	er BL
THCDL	Terminal Administration Charge and Storage	€50.00 pc	er BL
DGR	IMO Surcharge	on request	

#### Storage

Destination Country	Port of Discharge	Period*	Calendar Days	up to 5x measured - 1000 kg	from 5x measured - 1000 kg
		P1	1-4	Free	Free
Belgium	BEANR	P2	5-11	€5.00	€5.50
beigium	DEANK	Р3	12+	€9.00	€9.50

Valid until revoked and only for harmless goods in standard dry containers for the following Ports of Discharge



€10.00

#### **Customs Clearance**

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

per declaration

Sea Freid	ht Full Con	tainer I d	ad (FCI)
Ocu i iciç	int i all com	tuille E	Jua (I OL)

TMS- Code	Import	Amount	Basis
CCD	Customs clearance (incl. 1st container and 1 HS code)	€52.50	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS code
CAC	Additional container	€7.00	per container
T1	T1 document (incl. 1 HS code)	€40	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS Code
FISC	Fiscal customs clearance (incl. 1st container and 1 HS code)	€95.00	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€12.50	per HS Code
TMS- Code	Export	Amount	Basis
CUIS	Export customs AES (incl. 1st container and 1 HS code):	€45.00	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS code
CAC	Additional container	€7.00	per container

#### Sea Freight Less than Container Load (LCL)

Customs port declaration

TMS- Code	Import	Amount	Basis
CCD	Customs clearance (incl. 1 HS code):	€52.50	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS code
T1	T1 document (incl. 1 HS code)	€40.00	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS code

TMS- Code	Export	Amount	Basis
CCO	Export customs AES (incl. 1st container and 1 HS code):	€45.00	per declaration
ADDHS	Additional HS code	€7.00	per HS code
CCO	Additional container	€7.00	per container

## **Oforto**

Intermodal

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

				Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.20
Sea Freight Full	Container Load (FCL)			
MS- Code			Amount	Basis
	VGM Weighing			
'GMO	Truck		€130.00	per container
'GMO	Barge		€100.00	per container
'GMO	Rail		€100.00	per container
	Waiting Time			
				per container/per ac
VAITO	Truck	2 hours free	€55.00	30 min
NAITO	Barge		€65.00	per container/per ad 30 min
VALLO	Barge		€03.00	per container/per ad
VAITO	Rail	2 hours free	€65.00	30 min
DWS	Heavyweight Transport M	ode Rail 40' Surcharge for containers with a total weight over 28t up to max. 30t, per contair	€110.00	per container
OWS		ode Rail 20' Surcharge for containers with a total weight over 25t up to max. 30t, per contain	€110.00	per container
.WS	Low Water Surcharge		Applied according to t	ne water level ranges_
	Waste transport (in a conta	ainern)		
SES	Truck		€50.00	Per container
SES	Barge		€75.00	Per container
SES	Rail		€90.00	Per container
<b>JULTI</b>	Multistop up to 10km		€80.00	Per container
<b>NULTI</b>	Multistop up to 20km		€120.00	Per container
	45' Container Surcharge			
SES	Truck		€90.00	Per container
SES	Barge		€100.00	Per container
SES	Rail		€265.00	Per container
REEFER	Reefer surcharge Truck		€150.00	Per container
SEALO	Seal		€15.00	Per container
	Congestion			
CONB	Barge		€25.00	Per container
CS	Rail		€25.00	Per container
BSA	Left bank surcharge for all	quays > 1000	€40.00	Per container
ES	Transport of containers be	etween container depots/terminals in Antwerpen	€170.00	Per container
GR	Dangerous Goods Surchar	rge*	€75.00	Per container
SES	Transport of containers be	etween Frankfurt depots - transport mode barge and rail	€85.00	Per container
rsan -	Terminal Surcharge Antwe	erp - PSA Antwerpen Noordzee Terminal K913	€20.00	Per container
TSAE	Terminal Surcharge Antwe	erp - PSA Antwerpen Europa Terminal K869	€20.00	Per container
TSAD	Terminal Surcharge Antwe	erp - DP World Antwerp Gateway K1700	€20.00	Per container

<sup>\*</sup>Surcharge for the carriage of dangerous goods per container (except here: Hazardous goods class 7. Hazardous goods class 1

All other services are as per offer

<sup>1</sup> only with severe restrictions, please enquire individually).



#### Intermodal - LWS

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

I ow	Water	Surcharge	(FCI)
LOW	vvatci	Juitinarge	(I OL

River Gauge Emmerich	LWS per 20' full	LWS per 40´ full	Basis
70 - 61 cm	25,00 €	50,00 €	per container
60 - 51 cm	30,00 €	60,00 €	per container
50 - 41 cm	40,00 €	75,00 €	per container
40 - 31 cm	50,00 €	100,00 €	per container
From 30 cm and below	Free Agreement		per container

River Gauge Ruhrort	LWS per 20´ full	LWS per 40' full	Basis
300 - 271 cm	15,00 €	25,00 €	per container
270 - 251 cm	30,00 €	45,00 €	per container
250 - 221 cm	55,00 €	80,00 €	per container
220 - 201 cm	80,00 €	105,00 €	per container
200 - 181 cm	110,00 €	135,00 €	per container
From 180 cm and below	Free Agreement		per container

River Gauge Bonn	LWS per 20´ full	LWS per 40' full	Basis
195 - 176 cm	30,00 €	40,00 €	per container
175 - 146 cm	50,00 €	70,00 €	per container
145 - 126 cm	70,00 €	95,00 €	per container
125 - 106 cm	100,00 €	120,00 €	per container
From 105 cm and below	Free Agreement		per container

River Gauge Kaub	LWS per 20' full	LWS per 40´ full	Basis
150 - 131 cm	40,00 €	50,00 €	per container
130 - 111 cm	55,00 €	75,00 €	per container
110 - 101 cm	75,00 €	90,00 €	per container
100 - 91 cm	90,00 €	145,00 €	per container
90 - 81 cm	120,00 €	165,00 €	per container
From 80 cm and below	Free Agreement		per container

The basis for the water level is the reading at 5:00 AM (CET) according to the "Electronic Waterways Information System" (www.elwis.de). Additionally, the applicable levels can be viewed at the following link:



**Courier Service** 

Antwerp (BEANR) Zeebrugge (BEZEE)

Validity: 01.10.2025 - 31.12.2025

#### Miscellaneous Additional Services

Miscellaneous Additional Services		Per Document	Per commenced ½ Hour
Courier Service	within Belgium	€22.50	
Applicable for sea freight FCL/LCL	within Europe	€35.00	
	International	€45.00	